Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



CR Construction Group Holdings Limited

華營建築集團控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock code: 1582)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting (the "**EGM**") of CR Construction Group Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Level 26, Standard Chartered Tower of Millennium No. 388 Kwun Tong Road, Kwun Tong, Kowloon, on Thursday, 5 October 2023, at 2:30 p.m. for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing (with or without amendments) the following resolution as ordinary resolution:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

1. **"THAT**:

(a) the mutual products and services supply framework agreement dated 13 July 2023 (the "Framework Agreement"), a copy of which is tabled at the meeting and marked "A" and signed by the chairman of the meeting for identification purpose, pursuant to which, among others, the Company and the Zhejiang Construction Investment Group Co., Ltd mutually agreed to supply a variety of products and services to each other for a term commencing from the effective date of the Framework Agreement and ending on 31 December 2025; and the transactions and proposed annual caps contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified; and

(b) any one director of the Company be and is hereby authorised to, on behalf of the Company, do all such acts and sign, seal, execute and deliver all such documents and take all such actions as he/she may consider necessary or desirable for the purpose of or in connection with or to give effect to the transactions contemplated under the Framework Agreement and the proposed annual caps contemplated thereunder (including any amendment, supplement and/or any waiver of any terms thereunder), as such Director may in his/her absolute discretion deem fit."

Yours faithfully,
On behalf of the Board
CR Construction Group Holdings
Limited
Guan Manyu
Chairman

Hong Kong, 18 September 2023

Registered Office: Principal Place of Business in Hong Kong:

Cricket Square, Units 3–16, 32/F

Hutchins Drive Standard Chartered Tower

P. O. Box 2681 Millennium City 1

Grand Cayman KY1-1111 388 Kwun Tong Road

Cayman Islands

Kwun Tong

Kowloon

Hong Kong

Notes:

- 1. The resolution set out in this notice of EGM will be taken by poll pursuant to the Listing Rules and the results of the poll will be published on the websites of the Stock Exchange and the Company in accordance with the Listing Rules.
- 2. Any member entitled to attend and vote at the EGM is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and, on a poll, vote on his/her behalf. A proxy needs not be a member of the Company.
- 3. The instrument appointing a proxy shall be in writing under the hand of the appointor or of his/her attorney duly authorised in writing or, if the appointor is a corporation, either under its common seal or under the hand of an officer, attorney or other person authorised to sign the same.
- 4. Completion and return of the form of proxy will not preclude members from attending and voting in person at the EGM or at any adjourned meeting (as the case may be) should they so wish. If the relevant member attends the EGM, the form of proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.

- 5. In order to be valid, the form of proxy, together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or a notarially certified copy of such power or authority, must be deposited at the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar, Tricor Investor Services Limited at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong as soon as possible and in any event not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the EGM or any adjourned meeting (as the case may be).
- 6. Whether or not you intend to attend the EGM in person, you are urged to complete and return the form of proxy in accordance with the instructions printed thereon.
- 7. Where there are joint registered holders of any Share, any one of such joint registered holders may vote at the EGM, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such Share as if he/she was solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint registered holders are present at the EGM, whether in person or by proxy, the joint registered holders present whose name stands first on the register of members of the Company in respect of the Shares shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other registered holders.
- 8. The register of members of the Company will be closed, for the purpose of determining the identity of members who are entitled to attend and vote at the EGM, from Friday, 29 September 2023 to Thursday, 5 October 2023, both days inclusive, during which period no transfers of shares will be effected. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the EGM, all properly completed and duly stamped transfer forms accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar, Tricor Investor Services Limited at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong, for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Thursday, 28 September 2023.

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has three executive directors, namely Mr. Guan Manyu, Mr. Li Kar Yin and Mr. Chan Tak Yiu; three non-executive directors, namely Mr. Yang Haojiang, Ms. Ding Shaojian and Mr. Fan Jingbo; and four independent nonexecutive directors, namely The Honourable Tse Wai Chun Paul JP, Mr. Ho Man Yiu Ivan, Lau Pak Shing and Mr. Lai Yuk Fai Stephen JP.